

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin BUSINESS COMMITTEE





UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

P.O. Box 365 • Oneida, WI 54155 Telephone: 920-869-4364 • Fax: 920-869-4040

FY2003 BUDGET MODIFICATION RESOLUTION # 9-13-03-A

- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian Government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, Special Resolution 9-25-02-A states "NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: the FY2003 Budget of \$300,071,276 as defined by the attached document is approved by the Oneida Business Committee for implementation with review and oversight by the Oneida Business Committee with the following guidelines:
 - 1. Modifications, adjustments, and/or deletions in excess of \$100,000 will require General Tribal Council approval . . . "; and
- WHEREAS, the budget line item labeled "Education Fund" in the FY 2003 budget packet is projected to exceed its budget by greater than \$100,000, thus requiring GTC approval to add more money to this line item, and
- WHEREAS, in order to maintain services and benefits the Oneida Business Committee, per GTC directives, desires to increase the Education Fund budget by \$1.75 million, bringing the total Education Fund Budget to \$7,314,450, and
- WHEREAS, the net income from gaming is expected to finish the fiscal year 2003 at a level greater than budgeted for by more than the \$1.75 million addition needed for the Education Fund line item.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Education Fund shall be allocated an additional \$1.75 million, to be derived from the increased Gaming Net Profit.

FY03 Budget Modification Resolution Page Two

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, the FY2003 budget modifications, as stated above and are approved for implementation, with review and oversight by the Oneida Business Committee.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Tribal Secretary, hereby certify that the Oneida General Tribal Council, hereby certify that the Oneida General Tribal Council in session with a quorum of 228 members presented at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2003; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a unanimous vote of those present and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any away.

Judie Barton, Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin